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Note:
Life tables were updated with the new population estimates from the 2011 census.
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CUADRO 1

Tabla de vida

2002
Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

0 0.01140 1140 0.01150 100000 98960 0.98860 7598970 75.99

1 0.00080 80 0.00080 98860 98820 0.99920 7500010 75.86

2 0.00050 40 0.00050 98780 98760 0.99950 7401190 74.93

3 0.00040 40 0.00040 98740 98710 0.99960 7302430 73.96

4 0.00030 30 0.00030 98690 98680 0.99970 7203720 72.99

5 0.00020 20 0.00020 98660 98650 0.99980 7105040 72.01

6 0.00020 20 0.00020 98640 98630 0.99980 7006390 71.03

7 0.00020 20 0.00020 98620 98610 0.99980 6907750 70.04

8 0.00020 20 0.00020 98600 98590 0.99980 6809150 69.06

9 0.00020 20 0.00020 98580 98570 0.99980 6710560 68.07

10 0.00020 20 0.00020 98550 98540 0.99980 6611990 67.09

11 0.00030 20 0.00030 98530 98520 0.99970 6513450 66.11

12 0.00030 30 0.00030 98510 98490 0.99970 6414930 65.12

13 0.00030 30 0.00030 98480 98460 0.99970 6316440 64.14

14 0.00040 40 0.00040 98440 98420 0.99960 6217980 63.16

15 0.00050 50 0.00050 98400 98380 0.99950 6119550 62.19

16 0.00060 60 0.00060 98350 98320 0.99940 6021180 61.22

17 0.00070 70 0.00070 98290 98260 0.99930 5922850 60.26

18 0.00090 90 0.00090 98220 98180 0.99910 5824590 59.30

19 0.00100 100 0.00100 98130 98090 0.99900 5726420 58.35

20 0.00110 110 0.00110 98040 97980 0.99890 5628330 57.41

21 0.00120 110 0.00120 97930 97870 0.99880 5530350 56.47

22 0.00120 120 0.00120 97820 97760 0.99880 5432470 55.54

23 0.00130 120 0.00130 97690 97630 0.99870 5334720 54.61

24 0.00130 130 0.00130 97570 97510 0.99870 5237090 53.67

25 0.00130 130 0.00130 97440 97380 0.99870 5139580 52.74

26 0.00130 130 0.00130 97320 97250 0.99870 5042200 51.81

27 0.00140 130 0.00140 97190 97120 0.99860 4944950 50.88

28 0.00140 130 0.00140 97050 96990 0.99860 4847830 49.95

29 0.00140 140 0.00140 96920 96850 0.99860 4750840 49.02

30 0.00150 140 0.00150 96780 96710 0.99850 4653990 48.09

31 0.00150 150 0.00150 96640 96570 0.99850 4557280 47.16

32 0.00160 150 0.00160 96490 96420 0.99840 4460710 46.23

33 0.00160 150 0.00160 96340 96260 0.99840 4364300 45.30

34 0.00160 160 0.00160 96190 96110 0.99840 4268030 44.37

35 0.00170 160 0.00170 96030 95950 0.99830 4171920 43.44

36 0.00170 170 0.00170 95870 95790 0.99830 4075970 42.52

37 0.00180 170 0.00180 95700 95620 0.99820 3980190 41.59

38 0.00190 180 0.00190 95530 95440 0.99810 3884570 40.66

39 0.00200 190 0.00200 95350 95260 0.99800 3789120 39.74

40 0.00210 200 0.00210 95160 95060 0.99790 3693870 38.82

41 0.00230 220 0.00230 94960 94850 0.99770 3598800 37.90

42 0.00250 230 0.00250 94740 94620 0.99750 3503950 36.98

Hombres



CUADRO 1

Tabla de vida

2002
Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

43 0.00270 250 0.00270 94510 94380 0.99730 3409330 36.08

44 0.00290 270 0.00290 94250 94120 0.99710 3314950 35.17

45 0.00310 290 0.00310 93980 93840 0.99690 3220830 34.27

46 0.00330 310 0.00330 93690 93540 0.99670 3126990 33.38

47 0.00350 330 0.00350 93380 93220 0.99650 3033460 32.48

48 0.00370 350 0.00370 93050 92880 0.99630 2940240 31.60

49 0.00400 370 0.00400 92710 92520 0.99600 2847360 30.71

50 0.00430 400 0.00430 92340 92140 0.99570 2754840 29.84

51 0.00470 430 0.00470 91940 91720 0.99530 2662700 28.96

52 0.00510 470 0.00510 91510 91270 0.99490 2570980 28.10

53 0.00560 510 0.00570 91040 90780 0.99440 2479710 27.24

54 0.00620 560 0.00620 90520 90240 0.99380 2388930 26.39

55 0.00670 600 0.00670 89970 89660 0.99330 2298680 25.55

56 0.00730 650 0.00730 89360 89040 0.99270 2209020 24.72

57 0.00790 700 0.00790 88710 88360 0.99210 2119980 23.90

58 0.00850 750 0.00850 88010 87640 0.99150 2031620 23.08

59 0.00910 800 0.00920 87270 86870 0.99090 1943980 22.28

60 0.00990 860 0.01000 86470 86040 0.99010 1857120 21.48

61 0.01080 920 0.01090 85610 85150 0.98920 1771080 20.69

62 0.01180 1000 0.01190 84680 84180 0.98820 1685930 19.91

63 0.01300 1090 0.01310 83680 83140 0.98700 1601750 19.14

64 0.01440 1190 0.01450 82600 82000 0.98560 1518610 18.39

65 0.01590 1300 0.01610 81410 80760 0.98410 1436600 17.65

66 0.01760 1410 0.01780 80110 79410 0.98240 1355850 16.92

67 0.01940 1530 0.01960 78700 77940 0.98060 1276440 16.22

68 0.02120 1640 0.02150 77180 76360 0.97880 1198500 15.53

69 0.02320 1750 0.02340 75540 74660 0.97680 1122150 14.86

70 0.02520 1860 0.02560 73790 72860 0.97480 1047480 14.20

71 0.02750 1980 0.02790 71930 70940 0.97250 974630 13.55

72 0.03010 2100 0.03050 69950 68890 0.96990 903690 12.92

73 0.03290 2230 0.03350 67840 66720 0.96710 834800 12.31

74 0.03600 2360 0.03670 65610 64430 0.96400 768070 11.71

75 0.03950 2500 0.04020 63240 61990 0.96050 703650 11.13

76 0.04320 2620 0.04420 60750 59430 0.95680 641660 10.56

77 0.04720 2750 0.04840 58130 56740 0.95280 582230 10.02

78 0.05150 2850 0.05290 55380 53940 0.94850 525490 9.49

79 0.05620 2950 0.05780 52530 51040 0.94380 471550 8.98

80 0.06150 3050 0.06340 49580 48040 0.93850 420510 8.48

81 0.06740 3130 0.06970 46530 44940 0.93260 372470 8.01

82 0.07370 3200 0.07660 43400 41770 0.92630 327530 7.55

83 0.08060 3240 0.08400 40200 38550 0.91940 285760 7.11

84 0.08790 3250 0.09210 36960 35310 0.91210 247200 6.69

85 0.09590 3230 0.10080 33710 32060 0.90410 211900 6.29

86 0.10440 3180 0.11030 30470 28850 0.89560 179830 5.90

87 0.11360 3100 0.12060 27290 25710 0.88640 150980 5.53



CUADRO 1

Tabla de vida

2002
Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

88 0.12370 2990 0.13200 24190 22660 0.87630 125270 5.18

89 0.13480 2860 0.14480 21200 19740 0.86520 102600 4.84

90 0.14700 2700 0.15900 18340 16960 0.85300 82870 4.52

91 0.16020 2510 0.17460 15640 14350 0.83980 65910 4.21

92 0.17450 2290 0.19170 13140 11950 0.82550 51560 3.92

93 0.18980 2060 0.21050 10850 9780 0.81020 39600 3.65

94 0.20640 1810 0.23110 8790 7850 0.79360 29820 3.39

95 0.22410 1560 0.25380 6970 6160 0.77590 21980 3.15

96 0.24320 1320 0.27860 5410 4720 0.75680 15820 2.92

97 0.26360 1080 0.30590 4090 3530 0.73640 11100 2.71

98 0.28530 860 0.33590 3020 2560 0.71470 7570 2.51

99 0.30850 660 0.36880 2160 1800 0.69150 5010 2.32

100 y más 1.00000 1490 0.46480 1490 3210 0.00000 3210 2.15

Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

0 0.00930 930 0.00940 100000 99140 0.99070 8063950 80.64

1 0.00080 80 0.00080 99070 99030 0.99920 7964810 80.40

2 0.00030 30 0.00030 98980 98970 0.99970 7865780 79.47

3 0.00030 30 0.00030 98950 98940 0.99970 7766810 78.49

4 0.00020 20 0.00020 98930 98910 0.99980 7667870 77.51

5 0.00020 20 0.00020 98900 98890 0.99980 7568960 76.53

6 0.00020 20 0.00020 98880 98870 0.99980 7470070 75.55

7 0.00020 20 0.00020 98860 98860 0.99980 7371190 74.56

8 0.00020 20 0.00020 98850 98840 0.99980 7272340 73.57

9 0.00020 20 0.00020 98830 98820 0.99980 7173500 72.58

10 0.00020 20 0.00020 98810 98800 0.99980 7074680 71.60

11 0.00020 20 0.00020 98790 98780 0.99980 6975880 70.61

12 0.00020 20 0.00020 98770 98760 0.99980 6877100 69.63

13 0.00020 20 0.00020 98750 98740 0.99980 6778340 68.64

14 0.00030 30 0.00030 98730 98710 0.99970 6679600 67.66

15 0.00030 30 0.00030 98700 98680 0.99970 6580890 66.68

16 0.00030 30 0.00030 98670 98650 0.99970 6482200 65.70

17 0.00040 40 0.00040 98630 98620 0.99960 6383550 64.72

18 0.00040 40 0.00040 98600 98580 0.99960 6284940 63.74

19 0.00040 40 0.00040 98560 98540 0.99960 6186360 62.77

20 0.00040 40 0.00040 98520 98500 0.99960 6087820 61.79

21 0.00040 40 0.00040 98480 98460 0.99960 5989310 60.82

22 0.00040 40 0.00040 98440 98420 0.99960 5890850 59.84

23 0.00040 40 0.00040 98400 98380 0.99960 5792430 58.87

24 0.00040 40 0.00040 98360 98350 0.99960 5694040 57.89

25 0.00040 40 0.00040 98330 98310 0.99960 5595700 56.91

26 0.00040 40 0.00040 98280 98260 0.99960 5497390 55.94

27 0.00050 50 0.00050 98240 98220 0.99950 5399130 54.96

28 0.00050 50 0.00050 98200 98170 0.99950 5300910 53.98

Mujeres



CUADRO 1

Tabla de vida

2002
Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

29 0.00050 50 0.00050 98150 98120 0.99950 5202740 53.01

30 0.00060 60 0.00060 98100 98070 0.99940 5104620 52.03

31 0.00060 60 0.00060 98040 98010 0.99940 5006550 51.07

32 0.00060 60 0.00060 97980 97950 0.99940 4908530 50.10

33 0.00070 70 0.00070 97920 97890 0.99930 4810580 49.13

34 0.00070 70 0.00070 97850 97820 0.99930 4712700 48.16

35 0.00070 70 0.00070 97780 97750 0.99930 4614880 47.20

36 0.00070 70 0.00070 97710 97680 0.99930 4517130 46.23

37 0.00080 80 0.00080 97640 97600 0.99920 4419450 45.26

38 0.00080 80 0.00080 97570 97530 0.99920 4321850 44.29

39 0.00090 90 0.00090 97490 97440 0.99910 4224320 43.33

40 0.00100 100 0.00100 97400 97350 0.99900 4126880 42.37

41 0.00110 110 0.00110 97300 97250 0.99890 4029530 41.41

42 0.00130 120 0.00130 97190 97130 0.99870 3932280 40.46

43 0.00140 130 0.00140 97070 97000 0.99860 3835150 39.51

44 0.00150 150 0.00150 96940 96860 0.99850 3738150 38.56

45 0.00160 160 0.00160 96790 96710 0.99840 3641290 37.62

46 0.00180 170 0.00180 96630 96540 0.99820 3544580 36.68

47 0.00200 190 0.00200 96460 96360 0.99800 3448030 35.75

48 0.00210 200 0.00210 96270 96170 0.99790 3351670 34.82

49 0.00230 220 0.00230 96060 95950 0.99770 3255500 33.89

50 0.00250 240 0.00250 95840 95720 0.99750 3159550 32.97

51 0.00280 260 0.00280 95600 95470 0.99720 3063830 32.05

52 0.00300 290 0.00300 95340 95200 0.99700 2968360 31.13

53 0.00330 310 0.00330 95050 94900 0.99670 2873160 30.23

54 0.00370 350 0.00370 94740 94570 0.99630 2778270 29.33

55 0.00400 380 0.00400 94390 94200 0.99600 2683700 28.43

56 0.00440 410 0.00440 94010 93810 0.99560 2589500 27.54

57 0.00480 450 0.00480 93600 93370 0.99520 2495690 26.66

58 0.00530 490 0.00530 93150 92900 0.99470 2402320 25.79

59 0.00580 540 0.00580 92660 92390 0.99420 2309420 24.92

60 0.00640 590 0.00640 92120 91830 0.99360 2217030 24.07

61 0.00710 650 0.00710 91530 91210 0.99290 2125200 23.22

62 0.00790 710 0.00790 90890 90530 0.99210 2033990 22.38

63 0.00870 790 0.00880 90170 89780 0.99130 1943460 21.55

64 0.00960 860 0.00970 89390 88960 0.99040 1853680 20.74

65 0.01060 930 0.01060 88530 88060 0.98940 1764720 19.93

66 0.01160 1020 0.01170 87590 87090 0.98840 1676660 19.14

67 0.01280 1110 0.01280 86580 86020 0.98720 1589570 18.36

68 0.01400 1200 0.01410 85470 84870 0.98600 1503550 17.59

69 0.01550 1300 0.01560 84270 83620 0.98450 1418680 16.83

70 0.01710 1420 0.01720 82970 82260 0.98290 1335050 16.09

71 0.01890 1540 0.01900 81550 80780 0.98110 1252790 15.36

72 0.02080 1670 0.02100 80010 79180 0.97920 1172010 14.65

73 0.02300 1800 0.02330 78350 77450 0.97700 1092830 13.95



CUADRO 1

Tabla de vida

2002
Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

74 0.02540 1950 0.02580 76550 75570 0.97460 1015380 13.26

75 0.02820 2100 0.02860 74600 73540 0.97180 939810 12.60

76 0.03120 2260 0.03170 72500 71360 0.96880 866260 11.95

77 0.03460 2430 0.03520 70230 69010 0.96540 794900 11.32

78 0.03830 2600 0.03910 67800 66500 0.96170 725890 10.71

79 0.04250 2770 0.04340 65210 63810 0.95750 659400 10.11

80 0.04720 2950 0.04840 62430 60950 0.95280 595590 9.54

81 0.05250 3120 0.05390 59490 57910 0.94750 534640 8.99

82 0.05820 3280 0.06000 56370 54710 0.94180 476720 8.46

83 0.06450 3420 0.06670 53090 51350 0.93550 422010 7.95

84 0.07140 3550 0.07410 49660 47870 0.92860 370660 7.46

85 0.07880 3630 0.08210 46120 44270 0.92120 322790 7.00

86 0.08680 3690 0.09090 42480 40610 0.91320 278520 6.56

87 0.09560 3710 0.10050 38790 36910 0.90440 237910 6.13

88 0.10520 3690 0.11120 35080 33200 0.89480 201010 5.73

89 0.11570 3630 0.12290 31390 29540 0.88430 167810 5.35

90 0.12710 3530 0.13590 27760 25950 0.87290 138270 4.98

91 0.13950 3380 0.15030 24230 22500 0.86050 112310 4.64

92 0.15310 3190 0.16610 20850 19210 0.84690 89810 4.31

93 0.16780 2960 0.18360 17660 16130 0.83220 70600 4.00

94 0.18370 2700 0.20300 14700 13300 0.81630 54470 3.71

95 0.20110 2410 0.22450 12000 10750 0.79890 41170 3.43

96 0.21980 2110 0.24810 9580 8490 0.78020 30430 3.18

97 0.23990 1790 0.27430 7480 6540 0.76010 21940 2.93

98 0.26160 1490 0.30330 5680 4900 0.73840 15400 2.71

99 0.28490 1200 0.33530 4200 3570 0.71510 10500 2.50

100 y más 1.00000 3000 0.43310 3000 6930 0.00000 6930 2.31


